IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CGF WEBSTER COUNTY, STATE CF MISSOUR]L
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Vs, Case Numbgr New

729 W MATIN
FORDLAMD, MO 05652
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DEFENDANT

COMPLAINT

Comes now, the Proscouting Attomey of the County of Webater, Siate of
Missouri, being duly sworm upon osth and upon information and beliel, snd states that
there is probable cause o bslieve that on or about April, 4, 2008, the accused committed
the following crimes:

Coupt 1
Charge Code: 221067010

The defendant. in violation of Scction c66.067 REMo, commited the Class B
Felony of child molestation in the First degree, punishable upon conviclion under Scolioh
550.011.1(2), RSMo, in that on or aholt Jung 1, 2004 through August 31, 2004, in the
County of Webster, State of Miswouri, the defendagt subjected who was less {han
Fouricen yeard old to sexual contact by tnuching&s breast.

LCount 1
Charge Code: 22107010

The defendant, in violation uf Section 566067 RiMo, committed (he Class B
Felony of child molestativn in the first degree, punishable upon convigtion whder Section
558.011.1(2), R3Ma, in that on or about June 1, 2004 through August 31, 2004, in the
County of Webster, Stale of Missouri, the defendant subjected whio was lgsa than

fourteen years vld o sexual contacl by tﬂuching‘a breast.
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The facts thut form the basis for this infurmation ared heliel are contained in (he
attached stuletnent of facts concenming this matter, which statement is made part hereol
aud submitted herewith 83 a busis upen which this court may find the existence of
probable cavze for the jseuance of the worrap!.

wherefore, the Proyscuting AUomey prays that an amest warrant be jssued as

provided by law. i f

Danetie L. Padgert MO Ba Mo, 50264
Prosecuting Attarney of {he
County of Webster, State nf Mizsour, ar by,

John Tyrrell MO Bar No. 56717
Assistant Prosecuting Altorney of the
County of Webster, State of Missouri
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

T Kjck A, Hamillon upon my oath, and penallies of perjury, stale as follows.

1, knowing that fakw statements on this form ere punishable by law, stale that I have probable
cause to belieye . CO0 . W,
FORDLAND, MO committed one or moce of the following offenses 10 Webster County MO,

COUNT DNE: CHILD MOLESTATION TN THE FINST DEGREE (3566.067)
CLASS B FELONY BY TOUCHING THE BREASTS OF A
FEMALE R OF A 11 YEAR DLD FEMALE BETWEEN
06-3)-4 AND 08-30-04

COUNTTWO:  CHILD MOLESTATION IN THE FIN51 DEGREE (566.067)
CLASS B FELONY BY TOUCHING THE BREASTS OF A
FEMALE {Jl OF A 3 YEAR OLD FEMALE BETWELN
0§-30-04 ANT 08-30-04

COUNT THREE: SEXUAL MISCONDUCT INVOLVING A CHELD {566.063)
CLASS D FELONY BY MASTURBATING AND EXPOSING
HI5 FENIS TO A 13 YEAR OLD FEMALE (k)
BETWEEN 07-01-06 AND 09-01-96

COUNT FOUR: SEXUAL MISCONDUCT INVOLVING A CHILD (566.063)
CLASS O FELONY BY MASTURBA TING AND EXPOSING
HIS FENIS TO A 10 YEAR OLD FEMALE BETWEEN 07-
01-46 AND 09-01-D6,

COUNT FIVE: CHILD MOLESTATION IN THE 1" BEGREE CLASS A
MISDEMEANOR BY TOUCHING THE BREASTS OF A 15
YEAR OLD FEMALFE (i) BETWEEN 106-01-07 AND 10-
11-07

O or about 04-04-08 Deputy Aaron Callaway of The Webster County Sheriff’z Department took

an initial report a1 SN Eoxdland, located in Webster County regarding an alicged crime
against o ¢hidd,

I began am ivesligation on §4-14-08 regarding this alleged crime,_On 1his date | went to W
I Fordland and wiked vo §l, wha is now 15 years old. made the following
Eialemeris:

> . 5aid con o1 ebout 04-D4-08 wirn she got o the bus at her residence locared al
WRENNE i Fordiand San Cook who Eves S askcd hor if she wonld get in
» I seid Cook hod said things like this in the past and decided 1w tell her dad 2bout it.
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@ further seid Cook has done other things to her in the pest.

- Sy =aid within the first fow weeks after she moved nto this residete located at-
SR Fordland Cook came up to her and gave her a hug. W said when
he gave her the hug Cook rubbed ber breast with his hand end told her he toved her.

» I seid Cook donc this several times to her over a period of time. .= dad said
they rooved into the residence in fate Junc of 2004.)

» B said during the yurmer mwonihs of 2006 between July and September she v
tanning with T, soddllF. in ber back yard. T said Cook camne out in hus back
yard end ungipped his pants and ook his penis out and masiurbated in view of her and
the other two pirls.

» Wl said cook who making mzow noises when he was masturbating. . said Cook
was saying mesow over and aver while he was masturbaling.

3 i said wheo Cook did this she went in and tod her brother, Sl said ber brother
sk outside and saw Cook masturbating,

» S said the Last time Cook touched her was in October of last year, . said Cook
hugged her end rabbed hee breest. I said while Cook was rubbiog ber breast he
wyld her thet he loved her.

o Ml said she has also scou Cuok mb Ihe breast of wo other underage females in the

past.

» Wil seid Cook made meow noises to her many different times when she would get off
the bys.

» B =i there were olber limes while she was in her back yard Cook would go imo &
building in his back yard and make meow nojses. @R said she fhouphs Ceok was
mashuzbating byl said she did not see Cook masturbating.

[ askecd (. what she (hough [he chances were that Cook would do semething likc this again.
BB, snic if e was around her and nobody else was 100%. 1 said what makes you feel he
will for sure do this. She said because anylome he has an opportunity and po one else is
aroumnd he will do something.

On 04-14-08 [ went to (N Fordand snd taticed tofIB. who is now age 11. . wde
Ux following statcncits:

* I snid the first time Sam Cook did an umlgmhnrwaaafnwwmksaﬂm‘}md
moved inlo the residence located n& inFordlmd. {J."s dad said be
thought this was m July of 2004.) ({8°s ded said they moved in to the residence in
tate Jumw of 2HHHM).

» W said S, rnd her went 10 Cooks residence. JEIP. soid Wil and Cook’s wife
were in the living room said Cook ufftred her some candy in the Kitchen, YK
said Cook had ber sit on his lab, Wl said after she sat on Cooks lap Cook rubbed
her breast aovd then put his hagd on hee thigh

g -.niddmmglhemmruflﬂﬂﬁ'.,-,undherwerem-.’sbackyard.
Y: said whilc they were in the back yard, Cook unzipped his pants, showed his pems
end began masturbating. ‘T s23d Cook was in his back yard. [k said Cook was
making a meow sound like a cat when he was masturbaling.

> IR said her bruther also saw Cook in his back yerd when he was masturtstivg but
was unsure what he aew.

S'd FOEERLIILL SATESSALTL B LA “WoA tAl-5LE R -BE - A



On 04-14-08 T tulked to MlB.'s brather (nanse omitted}. He said in the sumimer of 2006 his sister,
ard {wo other girls were in his back yard. He said his sister came inside and said Sam Cook was
masturbating it his back yard. He said st first he did not believe this. He said he sauck outside
and hid and said he observed Cook wilh his pants unzipped masturbating.

On 04-14-08 1 1alkes! to WD, who said he vas M s brothee. S said he was with 4"
brother whan the incident happensd invotving Cook masturbating in his back yard. Pl said bic
suuck putside and said he saw Cook reaching down to his wnzpped pants. SR 3aid be tuned
his hesd away and did not look any furiher.

Atlet getting permission from JB.’s father wo ot up n .,‘s residence on the momiog of 04-
15-08. Deputy Everett and I hid in the resilence and [l called Cook on the phone telling him
she had & hendache and asked him i bring her some aspirin

Within minutes Cook rang the dootbell and ke come into the residence. Cook koeeled on the
foor and told [ that he loved her. Cook contioucd on and made the following statcments:
» Cook asked il if he could luve ber.,
» Cook asked T if be could hug her and tokd her she way beautifil.
» WP ocked Cook why be axeed her to have sex with him in his van and Cook said, |
don't Jovow,
» Cook told il he wouldn’t be around long to bother her and asked her if she was
road at hun
Coak asked il if she bad n boyfriend and she said yes.
Cook said she was bentiful and should have a boyfriend.
Wl asked Cook when he used 1o hug ber why e grabbed her “boob”. Cook said it
is natural for a man,
» Cook okl Yl be had sex with the woman he hed showed her o pichure of. Cook
st ghe pot undressed and naked. Cook told {ll be got on hur and blew on her
“t#t”. Cook said he thought ibe girl was going crezy. Cook szid he was on her for
probably two hours. Cook said the girl had a hard time because she had been married
Eve times.
¥ Cook tokd Tl te would not borher her anymere and 10k her he would live bis life
and she could bve herts.

LU

This was recorded. Please listen to the recording for the exact statements and wording used by
hoth Il and Cook

Cook was intervicwed itroediately efter this. After heing advised of this Miramda Rights Cook
made the following siatements:

* ook said he fecls bad about the mistokes he has marke.

¥ Cook said be kold he was not going 1o bother her anymore.

S Cook said he wouched ‘s breast poe time and seid be was gomg (0 work on his

uncontrallable wrges m the futore.
> I toWd Cook, you touched ber breasts right, Cook sawd, “T admit,™
% When I vought up Sl s name Cook first said, if he did it he was sorty.
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Cook said il came into his kitehen and sat on his ap. Cook said he Jidn’t
rmmh:rruhbinghcrhreashmﬂlh:nsaidhewaau‘tgumgmduﬂmmmm
Cook said he would apologize to the girl

1 psboed Cierk. 6bout teuching snather girl, @ Cook said, ifbe did it he dide’t
remember 1.

Cook gaid ho won't bother them amymore.
Itnldﬂmktln*ﬂediﬂmmtgiﬂatnlﬂuﬂharnuslurhatndhﬁﬂntﬂfthemmﬂ{:mkmid
be would apologize 1 the girla

Cook zaid he feit bad aboul 1ouching the gir's breagta,

] 1old Cook T knew he masturbated in his back yard. Cook said, be did it. Cook asked
e if this 'was poing 1o be in the paper.
luskedﬂmkifthiswnsthnnniythmh:nmﬂudm:dhthﬂhankymdandhuaid}m.
Covk said efter he masturbated bo felt bad about it later.
{:mk.-.nidifhﬂgﬂatlmummumhhmgmmmmmmheisgnmgmtntmmhh
doctor at tha V.A.

Cook said he remember touching two of the girlks, Cnukaaﬂhaunhrtnunhnd.‘s
Preasis zt his houso ane time.
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The invextigaton is conlipumg.

RO M, o /&W

Print Name Signature
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